©2019, Elsevier. Licensed under the Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-
NoDerivatives 4.0 International http://creativecommons.org/about/downloads
brought to you by COREView metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk
provided by Kingston University Research Repository
1
High Velocity Impact on Composite Sandwich Panels with Nano-Reinforced

TABLE 2 Structural properties of net epoxy and syntactic foams.
Material Volume
Fraction Sample Code
Measured
Density
(g/cm3)
Theoretical
Density
(g/cm3)
Matrix
Porosity
Neat epoxy 0 -- 1.185 -- --
Foam with
SG
microballoon
20 SF-SG-20 1.068 1.088 1.8
Foam with
SG
microballoon
40 SF-SG-40 0.969 0.991 2.2
(2)
8
Foam with
SG
microballoon
60 SF-SG-60 0.804 0.894 10.1
Foam with
WM
microballoon
20 SF-WM-20 1.062 1.088 2.4
Foam with
WM
microballoon
40 SF-WM-40 0.962 0.991 3.0
Foam with
WM
microballoon
60 SF-WM-60 0.793 0.894 11.3
Foam with
W150
microballoon
20 SF-W150-20 1.046 1.088 3.8
Foam with
W150
microballoon
40 SF-W150-40 0.954 0.991 3.7
Foam with
W150
microballoon
60 SF-W150-60 0.818 0.894 8.5
Figure 3 shows the X-ray diffraction of nanoreinforced syntactic foams. Maximum peak for nanoclay is at
2θ = 4.75˚. According to the Bragg`s law, the distance between the nano layers would be 18.61 A˚. As the
maximum peak in the diagram decreases, the inter-layer distance will increase. The results of the angles
and distances are listed in Table 3. It indicates that the inter layer space was maximum in the